Magic Banners:
Banner of Plague: The unit may reroll 1s when rolling to wound non-VEHICLES.
Banner of Ruin: Rolls of 6+ to wound VEHICLES and BUILDINGS by this unit gain +1 Damage.
Discipline of Ruin
Cracks Call has a warp charge value of 6. Select 1 enemy unit within 18”. Roll 2D6 and take away the target’s Movement value. This is the number of mortal wounds inflicted on the unit. VEHICLES and BUILDINGS are immune to this attack.
Discipline of Plague

Wither has a warp charge value of 7. Select 1 enemy unit within 12”. Its Toughness value is reduced by 1 (to a minimum of 1) for the rest of the game.
	HQ, 4 POWER
	Grey Seer
	

	NAME
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	A
	Ld
	Sv
	Pts/Model

	Grey Seer
	7"
	4+
	4+
	3
	4
	4
	3
	6
	-
	65?

	The Grey Seer is a single model armed with an eldritch staff.

	WEAPON
	RANGE
	TYPE
	S
	AP
	D
	ABILITIES

	Eldritch Staff
	Melee
	Melee
	+2
	-1
	D3
	-

	ABILITIES
	Scurry Away!: This unit may move an additional D6” when it Falls Back.

Foul Pendant: This model has a 5+ invulnerable save.

Warpstone Tokens: May re-roll failed psychic tests. If this is done all doubles count as a Miscast.

	PSYKER
	This model can attempt to manifest two psychic powers in each friendly Psychic phase, and attempt to deny one psychic power in each enemy Psychic phase. It knows the Smite psychic power and two psychic powers from the Ruin and/or Plague discipline.

	FACTION KEYWORDS
	CHAOS, THE GREAT HORNED RAT, SKAVEN, <CLAN>

	KEYWORDS
	Unofficial Unit, Infantry, Character, Grey Seer


	HQ, 4 POWER
	Master Assassin
	

	NAME
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	A
	Ld
	Sv
	Pts/Model

	Master Assassin
	9"
	2+
	2+
	4
	4
	4
	4
	7
	-
	80?

	The Master Assassin is a single model armed with 2 corrosive assault weapons and throwing stars.

	WEAPON
	RANGE
	TYPE
	S
	AP
	D
	ABILITIES

	Corrosive Assault Weapon
	Melee
	Melee
	*
	-3
	1
	Each time the bearer fights, it can make 1 additional attack with this weapon. In addition, it wounds on a 4+, unless it is targeting a VEHICLE, in which case it wounds on a 6+.

	Weeping Blade
	Melee
	Melee
	*
	-4
	D3
	This weapon wounds on a 4+, unless it is targeting a VEHICLE, in which case it wounds on a 6+.

	Throwing Stars
	12”
	Assault 1
	User
	-
	1
	-

	WARGEAR OPTIONS
	• The Master Assassin may replace his 2 corrosive assault weapons with 2 weeping blades for +14pts. A Master Assassin armed with 2 weeping blades can make 1 additional attack with them.
• The Master Assassin may take smoke bombs for +5pts. Units containing smoke bombs may shoot and assault after Falling Back.

	ABILITIES
	Scurry Away!: This unit may move an additional D6” when it Falls Back.

Hidden: This unit may deploy by replacing a friendly SKAVEN INFANTRY model at the beginning of any Assault Phase. RAT OGRES and CHARACTERS may not be replaced.

Blur of Shadows: This unit always strikes first in Melee.

Sneaky Infiltrators: During deployment, this unit may be set up anywhere on the battlefield that is more than 9” from any enemy models. Alternatively, this unit may choose to deploy anywhere within 7” of any table edge at the end of the Movement phase that is more than 9” from any enemy models.
Dodge: This model has a 3+ invulnerable save.

	FACTION KEYWORDS
	CHAOS, THE GREAT HORNED RAT, SKAVEN, CLAN ESHIN

	KEYWORDS
	Unofficial Unit, Infantry, Character, Master Assassin


	Elites, 3 POWER
	Assassin
	

	NAME
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	A
	Ld
	Sv
	Pts/Model

	Master Assassin
	8"
	2+
	3+
	4
	4
	4
	4
	6
	-
	43

	The Master Assassin is a single model armed with 2 corrosive assault weapons and throwing stars.

	WEAPON
	RANGE
	TYPE
	S
	AP
	D
	ABILITIES

	Corrosive Assault Weapon
	Melee
	Melee
	*
	-3
	1
	Each time the bearer fights, it can make 1 additional attack with this weapon. In addition, it wounds on a 4+, unless it is targeting a VEHICLE, in which case it wounds on a 6+.

	Weeping Blade
	Melee
	Melee
	*
	-4
	D3
	This weapon wounds on a 4+, unless it is targeting a VEHICLE, in which case it wounds on a 6+.

	Throwing Stars
	12”
	Assault 1
	User
	-
	1
	-

	WARGEAR OPTIONS
	• The Assassin may replace his 2 corrosive assault weapons with 2 weeping blades for +14pts. An Assassin armed with 2 weeping blades can make 1 additional attack with them.

	ABILITIES
	Scurry Away!: This unit may move an additional D6” when it Falls Back.

Hidden: This unit may deploy by replacing a friendly SKAVEN INFANTRY model at the beginning of any Assault Phase. RAT OGRES and CHARACTERS may not be replaced.


Sneaky Infiltrators: During deployment, this unit may be set up anywhere on the battlefield that is more than 9” from any enemy models. Alternatively, this unit may choose to deploy anywhere within 7” of any table edge at the end of the Movement phase that is more than 9” from any enemy models.
Dodge: This model has a 4+ invulnerable save.

	FACTION KEYWORDS
	CHAOS, THE GREAT HORNED RAT, SKAVEN, <CLAN>

	KEYWORDS
	Unofficial Unit, Infantry, Character, Assassin


	Troops, 4 POWER
	Stormvermin
	

	NAME
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	A
	Ld
	Sv
	Pts/Model

	Stormvermin
	7"
	3+
	4+
	3
	3
	1
	1
	4
	4+
	5

	Stormvermin Champion
	7"
	3+
	4+
	3
	3
	1
	2
	5
	4+
	5

	Stormvermin Weapon Team
	7”
	3+
	4+
	3
	3
	2
	2
	4
	4+
	8

	This unit contains 1 Stormvermin Champion and 9 Stormvermin. It can include up to 10 additional Stormvermin (Power Rating +3), or up to 20 additional Stormvermin (Power Rating +5). Each model is armed with a tainted halberd.

	WEAPON
	RANGE
	TYPE
	S
	AP
	D
	ABILITIES

	Tainted Halberd
	Melee
	Melee
	+1
	-1
	1
	-

	Corrupted Halberd
	Melee
	Melee
	+2
	-3
	1
	-

	Poisoned Wind Mortar
	24”
	Assault D3
	*
	-1
	1
	This weapon can target units that are not visible to the bearer. In addition, it wounds on a 3+, unless it is targeting a VEHICLE, in which case it wounds on a 5+.

	Warpfire Thrower
	12”
	Heavy D6
	6
	-2
	1
	This weapon automatically hits its target.

	Ratling Gun
	18”
	Heavy D6
	4
	-
	1
	Roll two dice for the number of attacks when firing this weapon and discard the lowest result.

	Doom-flayer
	Melee
	Melee
	4
	-2
	1
	Each time the bearer fights, it can make D6 additional attacks with this weapon.

	WARGEAR OPTIONS
	• The Stormvermin Champion may replace his tainted halberd with a corrupted halberd for +5pts.
• One Stormvermin may take a Magic Banner for +10pts.
• One Stormvermin may take a Regimental Instrument for +10pts.
• Two Stormvermin may form a Stormvermin Weapon Team who must take one of the following: Poisoned Wind Mortar (+21pts), Warpfire Thrower (+23pts), Ratling Gun (+18pts), Doom-flayer (+18pts).

	ABILITIES
	Regimental Instrument: A unit of Stormvermin that includes a regimental instrument adds 1 to their Advance and charge rolls.
Scurry Away!: This unit may move an additional D6” when it Falls Back.

Strength in Numbers: This unit gains +1 Ld for every 4 models it contains, to a maximum of 8.

	FACTION KEYWORDS
	CHAOS, THE GREAT HORNED RAT, SKAVEN, <CLAN>

	KEYWORDS
	Unofficial Unit, Infantry, Stormvermin


	Troops, 2 POWER
	Night Runners
	

	NAME
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	A
	Ld
	Sv
	Pts/Model

	Night Runner
	8"
	4+
	4+
	3
	3
	1
	1
	5
	-
	3

	Night Runner Champion
	8"
	4+
	4+
	3
	3
	1
	2
	6
	-
	3

	Night Runner Weapon Team
	8”
	4+
	4+
	3
	3
	2
	2
	5
	-
	5

	This unit contains 1 Night Runner Champion and 9 Night Runners. It can include up to 10 additional Night Runners (Power Rating +1), or up to 20 additional Night Runners (Power Rating +3). Each model is armed with a 2 brutal assault weapons & throwing stars.

	WEAPON
	RANGE
	TYPE
	S
	AP
	D
	ABILITIES

	Brutal Assault Weapon
	Melee
	Melee
	User
	-
	1
	Each time the bearer fights, it can make 1 additional attack with this weapon.

	Corrupted Assault Weapon
	Melee
	Melee
	User
	-3
	1
	Each time the bearer fights, it can make 1 additional attack with this weapon.

	Throwing Stars
	12”
	Assault 1
	User
	-
	1
	-

	Warp-grinder
	Melee
	Melee
	+4
	-3
	D3
	May re-roll failed rolls to wound against VEHICLES.

	WARGEAR OPTIONS
	• The Night Runner Champion may replace his 2 brutal assault weapons with 2 corrupted assault weapons for +5pts.
• Two Night Runners may form a Night Runner Weapon Team with a Warp-grinder for +20pts.

	ABILITIES
	Scurry Away!: This unit may move an additional D6” when it Falls Back.

Strength in Numbers: This unit gains +1 Ld for every 4 models it contains, to a maximum of 8.

Slinking Advance: Before the first turn begins, you can move this unit up to 9”. It cannot end this move within 9” of any enemy models. If both players have units that can do this, the player who is taking the first turn moves their units first.

Warp-grinder: If the unit contains a warp-grinder, then during deployment you may set up this unit underground instead of placing them on the battlefield. At the end of any of your Movement phases, they can emerge from their tunnel – set them up anywhere on the battlefield that is more than 9” from any enemy models.

	FACTION KEYWORDS
	CHAOS, THE GREAT HORNED RAT, SKAVEN, <CLAN>

	KEYWORDS
	Unofficial Unit, Infantry, Night Runners


	Elites, 3 POWER
	Gutter Runners
	

	NAME
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	A
	Ld
	Sv
	Pts/Model

	Gutter Runner
	8"
	3+
	3+
	3
	3
	1
	1
	6
	-
	7

	Gutter Runner Champion
	8"
	3+
	3+
	3
	3
	1
	2
	7
	-
	7

	Gutter Runner Weapon Team
	8”
	3+
	3+
	3
	3
	2
	2
	6
	-
	11

	This unit contains 1 Gutter Runner Champion and 9 Gutter Runners. It can include up to 10 additional Gutter Runners (Power Rating +3), or up to 20 additional Gutter Runners (Power Rating +6). Each model is armed with a 2 poisoned assault weapons & throwing stars.

	WEAPON
	RANGE
	TYPE
	S
	AP
	D
	ABILITIES

	Poisoned Assault Weapon
	Melee
	Melee
	*
	-
	1
	Each time the bearer fights, it can make 1 additional attack with this weapon. In addition, it wounds on a 4+, unless it is targeting a VEHICLE, in which case it wounds on a 6+.

	Corrosive Assault Weapon
	Melee
	Melee
	*
	-3
	1
	Each time the bearer fights, it can make 1 additional attack with this weapon. In addition, it wounds on a 4+, unless it is targeting a VEHICLE, in which case it wounds on a 6+.

	Weeping Blade
	Melee
	Melee
	*
	-4
	D3
	This weapon wounds on a 4+, unless it is targeting a VEHICLE, in which case it wounds on a 6+.

	Throwing Stars
	12”
	Assault 1
	User
	-
	1
	-

	Warp-grinder
	Melee
	Melee
	+4
	-3
	D3
	May re-roll failed rolls to wound against VEHICLES.

	WARGEAR OPTIONS
	• The Gutter Runner Champion may replace his 2 poisoned assault weapons with 2 corrosive assault weapons for +5pts, or replace one poisoned assault weapon with a weeping blade for +14pts.
• The Gutter Runner Champion may take smoke bombs for +5pts. Units containing smoke bombs may shoot and assault after Falling Back.
• One Gutter Runner may replace one poisoned assault weapon with a snare-net. In melee this can be used to give one enemy model a -1 to hit modifier.
• Two Gutter Runners may form a Gutter Runner Weapon Team with a Warp-grinder for +20pts.

	ABILITIES
	Scurry Away!: This unit may move an additional D6” when it Falls Back.

Skirmishers: Ranged attacks against this unit suffer -1 to hit if made from over 12” away.

Sneaky Infiltrators: During deployment, this unit may be set up anywhere on the battlefield that is more than 9” from any enemy models. Alternatively, this unit may choose to deploy anywhere within 7” of any table edge at the end of the Movement phase that is more than 9” from any enemy models.

Dodge: Gutter Runners have a 6+ invulnerable save.

Warp-grinder: If the unit contains a warp-grinder, then during deployment you may set up this unit underground instead of placing them on the battlefield. At the end of any of your Movement phases, they can emerge from their tunnel – set them up anywhere on the battlefield that is more than 9” from any enemy models.

	FACTION KEYWORDS
	CHAOS, THE GREAT HORNED RAT, SKAVEN, <CLAN>

	KEYWORDS
	Unofficial Unit, Infantry, Gutter Runners


	Elites, 2 POWER
	Packmaster
	

	NAME
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	A
	Ld
	Sv
	Pts/Model

	Packmaster
	8"
	4+
	4+
	3
	3
	3
	2
	4
	6+
	25?

	The Packmaster is a single model armed with a whip and a corrupted assault weapon.

	WEAPON
	RANGE
	TYPE
	S
	AP
	D
	ABILITIES

	Corrupted Assault Weapon
	Melee
	Melee
	User
	-3
	1
	Each time the bearer fights, it can make 1 additional attack with this weapon.

	Whip
	6”
	Assault 1
	User
	-
	1
	-

	ABILITIES
	Scurry Away!: This unit may move an additional D6” when it Falls Back.

Beastmaster: Units of friendly RAT OGRES, GIANT RATS and SKAVEN MONSTERS may re-roll charge distances, Advance moves and morale checks if within 6” of this unit.

	FACTION KEYWORDS
	CHAOS, THE GREAT HORNED RAT, SKAVEN, <CLAN>

	KEYWORDS
	Unofficial Unit, Infantry, Character, Packmaster


	Elites, 3 POWER
	Master Moulder
	

	NAME
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	A
	Ld
	Sv
	Pts/Model

	Master Moulder
	8"
	2+
	4+
	4
	4
	3
	2
	5
	6+
	35?

	The Master Moulder is a single model armed with a whip and a corrupted assault weapon.

	WEAPON
	RANGE
	TYPE
	S
	AP
	D
	ABILITIES

	Corrupted Assault Weapon
	Melee
	Melee
	User
	-3
	1
	Each time the bearer fights, it can make 1 additional attack with this weapon.

	Whip
	6”
	Assault 1
	User
	-
	1
	-

	Corrupted Great Weapon
	Melee
	Melee
	+2
	-3
	1
	-

	Things-catcher
	Melee
	Melee
	+1
	-1
	D3
	Rolls to wound of 6+ have an AP of -4.

	WARGEAR OPTIONS
	• The Master Moulder may replace his whip and corrupted assault weapon with a corrupted great weapon for free or a Things-catcher for +7pts.

	ABILITIES
	Scurry Away!: This unit may move an additional D6” when it Falls Back.

Skirmishers: Ranged attacks against this unit suffer -1 to hit if made from over 12” away.

Sneaky Infiltrators: During deployment, this unit may be set up anywhere on the battlefield that is more than 9” from any enemy models. Alternatively, this unit may choose to deploy anywhere within 7” of any table edge at the end of the Movement phase that is more than 9” from any enemy models.

Dodge: Gutter Runners have a 6+ invulnerable save.

Warp-grinder: If the unit contains a warp-grinder, then during deployment you may set up this unit underground instead of placing them on the battlefield. At the end of any of your Movement phases, they can emerge from their tunnel – set them up anywhere on the battlefield that is more than 9” from any enemy models.

	FACTION KEYWORDS
	CHAOS, THE GREAT HORNED RAT, SKAVEN, CLAN MOULDER

	KEYWORDS
	Unofficial Unit, Infantry, Character, Packmaster


	Elites, 4 POWER
	Rat Ogres
	

	NAME
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	A
	Ld
	Sv
	Pts/Model

	Rat Ogre
	8"
	4+
	6+
	5
	4
	4
	4
	4
	6+
	26

	Rat Ogre Champion
	8"
	4+
	6+
	5
	4
	4
	5
	5
	6+
	26

	This unit contains 1 Rat Ogre Champion and 2 Rat Ogres. It can include up to 3 additional Rat Ogres (Power Rating +4), or up to 6 additional Rat Ogres (Power Rating +8). Each model is armed with claws.

	WEAPON
	RANGE
	TYPE
	S
	AP
	D
	ABILITIES

	Claws
	Melee
	Melee
	User
	-2
	2
	-

	ABILITIES
	Scurry Away!: This unit may move an additional D6” when it Falls Back.

Strength in Numbers: This unit gains +1 Ld for every 4 models it contains, to a maximum of 8.

	FACTION KEYWORDS
	CHAOS, THE GREAT HORNED RAT, SKAVEN, <CLAN>

	KEYWORDS
	Unofficial Unit, Infantry, Rat Ogres


	Heavy Support, 2 POWER
	Warplock Jezzails
	

	NAME
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	A
	Ld
	Sv
	Pts/Model

	Warplock Jezzail
	7"
	4+
	4+
	3
	3
	2
	2
	4
	4+
	11

	Warplock Jezzail Champion
	7"
	4+
	4+
	3
	3
	2
	3
	5
	4+
	11

	This unit contains 1 Warplock Jezzail Champion and 2 Warplock Jezzails. It can include up to 3 additional Warplock Jezzails (Power Rating +2), or up to 6 additional Warplock Jezzails (Power Rating +3). Each model is armed with a jezzail.

	WEAPON
	RANGE
	TYPE
	S
	AP
	D
	ABILITIES

	Jezzail
	36”
	Heavy 1
	7
	-3
	1
	Can target an enemy CHARACTER even if they are not the closest enemy unit. If you roll a wound roll of 6+ for this weapon, it inflicts a mortal wound in addition to its normal damage.

	Corrupted Jezzail
	36”
	Heavy 1
	7
	-5
	1
	Can target an enemy CHARACTER even if they are not the closest enemy unit. If you roll a wound roll of 6+ for this weapon, it inflicts a mortal wound in addition to its normal damage.

	WARGEAR OPTIONS
	• The Warplock Jezzail Champion may replace his jezzail with a corrupted jezzail for +5pts.

	ABILITIES
	Scurry Away!: This unit may move an additional D6” when it Falls Back.

	FACTION KEYWORDS
	CHAOS, THE GREAT HORNED RAT, SKAVEN, <CLAN>

	KEYWORDS
	Unofficial Unit, Infantry, Warplock Jezzails


	Elites, 3 POWER
	Poisoned Wind Globadiers
	

	NAME
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	A
	Ld
	Sv
	Pts/Model

	Poisoned Wind Globadier
	7"
	4+
	4+
	3
	3
	1
	1
	4
	5+
	5

	Poisoned Wind Globadier Champion
	7"
	4+
	4+
	3
	3
	1
	2
	5
	5+
	5

	Poisoned Wind Globadier Weapon Team
	7”
	4+
	4+
	3
	3
	2
	2
	4
	5+
	8

	This unit contains 1 Poisoned Wind Globadier Champion and 9 Poisoned Wind Globadiers. It can include up to 10 additional Poisoned Wind Globadiers (Power Rating +2), or up to 20 additional Poisoned Wind Globadiers (Power Rating +5). Each model is armed with poisoned wind globes.

	WEAPON
	RANGE
	TYPE
	S
	AP
	D
	ABILITIES

	Poisoned Wind Globes
	8”
	Pistol D3
	*
	-1
	1
	On a hit roll of 1, the shot may be allocated by the opponent to a target within 1”. In addition, it wounds on a 4+, unless it is targeting a VEHICLE, in which case it wounds on a 6+.

	Death Globes
	8”
	Pistol D3
	*
	-1
	D3
	On a hit roll of 1, the shot may be allocated by the opponent to a target within 1”. In addition, it wounds on a 2+, unless it is targeting a VEHICLE, in which case it wounds on a 6+.

	Poisoned Wind Mortar
	24”
	Assault D3
	*
	-1
	1
	This weapon can target units that are not visible to the bearer. In addition, it wounds on a 3+, unless it is targeting a VEHICLE, in which case it wounds on a 5+.

	WARGEAR OPTIONS
	• The Poisoned Wind Globadier Champion may replace his poisoned wind globes with death globes for +5pts.
• Two Poisoned Wind Globadiers may form a Poisoned Wind Globadier Weapon Team with a Poisoned Wind Mortar for +21pts.

	ABILITIES
	Scurry Away!: This unit may move an additional D6” when it Falls Back.


Skirmishers: Ranged attacks against this unit suffer -1 to hit if made from over 12” away.

	FACTION KEYWORDS
	CHAOS, THE GREAT HORNED RAT, SKAVEN, <CLAN>

	KEYWORDS
	Unofficial Unit, Infantry, Poisoned Wind Globadiers


	Elites, 6 POWER
	Eshin Triad
	

	NAME
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	A
	Ld
	Sv
	Pts/Model

	Eshin Triad
	8"
	2+
	2+
	4
	4
	3
	3
	7
	-
	35

	This unit contains 1 Eshin Triad Champion and 2 Eshin Triad. Each model is armed with Each model is armed with 2 corrosive assault weapons & throwing stars.

	WEAPON
	RANGE
	TYPE
	S
	AP
	D
	ABILITIES

	Corrosive Assault Weapon
	Melee
	Melee
	*
	-3
	1
	Each time the bearer fights, it can make 1 additional attack with this weapon. In addition, it wounds on a 4+, unless it is targeting a VEHICLE, in which case it wounds on a 6+.

	Throwing Stars
	12”
	Assault 1
	User
	-
	1
	-

	WARGEAR OPTIONS
	• The Eshin Triad may take smoke bombs for +5pts. Units containing smoke bombs may shoot and assault after Falling Back.

	ABILITIES
	Scurry Away!: This unit may move an additional D6” when it Falls Back.

Skirmishers: Ranged attacks against this unit suffer -1 to hit if made from over 12” away.

Infiltrators: During deployment, this unit may be set up anywhere on the battlefield that is more than 9” from any enemy models

Dodge: Triad Assassins have a 4+ invulnerable save.

	FACTION KEYWORDS
	CHAOS, THE GREAT HORNED RAT, SKAVEN, CLAN ESHIN

	KEYWORDS
	Unofficial Unit, Infantry, Eshin Triad


